

11.03.2026

One of the the regular Stenographers is on leave today.

Present : Sh. Aryan Gupta, Ld. Counsel for appellant.
Mohd. Furkan, Ld. Counsel for respondent.

Memo of appearance is filed on behal of appellant.

Ld. Counsel for appellant submits that an application for seeking extension to deposing 20% of amount is pending for disposal. Ld. counsel for the appellant submits that appellant is willing to settle the matter and pay the entire compensation amount to the respondent. He further submits that appellant is trying to raise the funds by borrowing money.

Per contra, Ld. counsel for the respondent opposed the prayer seeking extension to deposing 20% amount stating that appellant is deliberately delaying the matter and adopting delaying tactics.

Perusal of the record shows that sentence of the appellant was suspended subject to deposit of 20% of the compensation amount within 60 days from the date of the order dated 02.07.2025. The appellant has failed to comply with the directions till date. He is further seeking time to comply with the directions. Though no plausible explanation has been given for non compliance of the direction, but in the interest of justice, one last and finall opportunity is granted, failing to which the order of

stay of suspension of sentence shall be vacated on NDOH.

Put up for compliance of order dated 02.07.2025 and arguments on appeal on **25.04.2026**.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/11.03.2026